

Metropolitan Water Reclamation District of Greater Chicago

Pass

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	10-0	311	Version: 1			
Туре:	Ager	nda Item		Status:	Adopted	
File created:	3/9/2	2010		In control:	Judiciary Committee	
On agenda:	3/18	/2010		Final action:	3/18/2010	
Title:	Authority to settle the Workers' Compensation Claim of Angela Anderson vs. MWRDGC, Claim No. 200003765, Illinois Workers' Compensation Commission, in the sum of \$79,359.71, Account 901-30000-601090					
Sponsors:						
Indexes:						
Code sections:						
Attachments:						
Date	Ver.	Action By	1	Act	ion	Result
3/18/2010	1	Committ	ee of the Whole	Re	commended	Pass
		_				

Approved

TRANSMITTAL LETTER FOR BOARD MEETING OF MARCH 18, 2010

Board of Commissioners

COMMITTEE ON JUDICIARY

1

Mr. Richard Lanyon, Executive Director

Authority to settle the Workers' Compensation Claim of Angela Anderson vs. MWRDGC, Claim No. 200003765, Illinois Workers' Compensation Commission, in the sum of \$79,359.71, Account 901-30000-601090

Dear Sir:

3/18/2010

Angela Anderson is a Fireman Oiler at the Hanover Park Water Reclamation Plant. On October 4, 2007, she was moving a heavy metal cover to check oil and drain condensate; the plate slipped, and when she tried to catch it, she strained her neck and left shoulder. Left shoulder MRI on December 28, 2007, revealed a rotator cuff tear. Ms. Anderson underwent surgical repair on March 11, 2008.

While undergoing post surgery physical therapy, Ms. Anderson developed numbness, tingling, and weakness in her left and right hands. EMGs revealed bilateral carpal tunnel syndrome (CTS). The treating physician opined that repetitive duties at work over the years was a contributing factor to the CTS diagnosis. Ms. Anderson underwent left CTS release on March 10, 2009, and right CTS release on April 28, 2009. After additional physical therapy, she returned to regular duties on August 7, 2009.

Subject to the approval of the Illinois Workers' Compensation Commission, this pro-se claim can be settled for the sum of \$79,359.71 which represents a 25% loss of use of the left arm (\$40,236.49), 15% loss of the right hand/wrist (\$19,561.61), and 15% loss of the left hand/wrist (\$19,561.61).

The General Counsel believes this is an equitable settlement to conclude this matter and requests payment of that sum be approved and he be authorized to execute such documents as may be necessary to effect the settlement.

Requested, Frederick M. Feldman, General Counsel, FMF:LAG:VMM:nm Respectfully Submitted, Terrence J. O'Brien, Chairman Committee on Judiciary Disposition of this agenda item will be documented in the official Regular Board Meeting Minutes of the Board of Commissioners for March 18, 2010